PAGE TWO

K i e

——— s KD

Answerc to Enquiries in

Tb‘:"

DEPARTMENT OF PUEBLIC WORKQ.'

HON. MR. STEWART in reply to

art:
MB I‘;y_a_“ what price was Contract
No. 77 let?

A —3$69,218.00. Unit price basis.

Q. 2—Were there any lower tenders
.on Contract No. 77 than price at
which Contract was let? If so, give
names of tenders and amount of ten-
.ders.

A —Yes.

G. R. Jonah, N. B. Hanson $61, 062.20

F. Brown and H. Dunphy 61.091.40

Armstrong Bros. ......... 67,999.50,

Q. 3—What is the total cost of
Comrmt No. 77 to date?

—286,904.81.

Q 4—WHhat of the estimates cost to
complete section of road covered by
contract No. 77 ?

A—Estimate of cost to
has not been comnleted.

rowv!\

finish cost

HON. MR. STEWART in reply to!
Mr. Dysart:

Q 1—What
cessfvl tender for

A——3$16.699.30.

Q 2—Is this contract complete?

A—Yes.

Q 3—What is the total cost of sec-
tion of road covered by Contract No
74 to date? .

A—$23.569.83

is the amount of the suc-|
contract No. 74?

BON. MR. STEWART in reply to

* Mr. Violette: |
I Q 1—What is the total m ymhaer of!
pac\(w"*er antomohiles pwned hy the

various Denartments of the: fnv ;“.I
ment at the present tima? |
A—17 automobiles hy the TDenar:-|

ment of Pnblic Warks 3
Q 2—What officials of the vari ons |
departments had rontrol of the anara-
tion of an automobile during the nast
session?
A—Ce0. .. Ingram Pravineial Tax
Inspector: L. P. Roy, Distriot p:~h\
way Ensineer; I. T. Thoriauvl Dis- |
trict Fichway Enginear: W. A S, Me-|
Lanson, Distriet '?‘1'_7;nnpr~.1
C. W. McLatchev, District Hizhway|
Engineer: Jas. T. Turnbull, ™
Highway Engineer: ¢ C
District Highway Fneinae

Hichway

ot
Machnwell
re B WA

| tracts were awarded to the lowest ten-

i o‘o" County, $100.00.

i 1"1‘(1 Campohello, $1,000.00.

--t.‘

cial Legislature

Restigouche 108 28 U388 360
S Felih sy 88 odo . REIZC - B0
Sanbury ... 82 64 188 334
Viatorfa . .5 88 208 800 b46
Westmorland 143 265 6456 1053
WUER S wnmb 141 318 558 1012
Totals: «iys'vs 1369 3220 7015 11,604

HON. MR. STEWART in reply to
Mr. Dysart:

Inquiry No. T.

1 Q—How many bridge contracts
were awarded during the fiscal year
1926 ?

A-—Sixteen.

2 Q—How many of the above con-

derer?
A—Six.

HON! MR. STEWART in reply toj
Mr. Doncet.

Inquiry No. 13.

Q—How many ferries are there in|
npor'lnmv in the Province \\h'ch :\10'
receiving Government snbsidy

Give name, locality and amount oll

i subside to each.

A—Twenty-three.
Hopewell & Dorchester,
Cape & Dorchester, Albent
€200.00.
Stickney,

Hopewell!
County,

Stickney & Simonds, Car-

Yeechwood, Wicklow & Beechwt md
.\Iﬂﬂ 00.
Deer Island-Campobello, Deer
Andrews & St. Stephen, An-|
d"nv.. & St. Stephen, (‘lnrlot‘e (‘ou\ i
1 ty. |
Shippegan-Miscou, Miscou Harbor &|
Tittla Shippezan, Gloucester County, ?
2300.00. i
Shippegan/Mainland, Shippegan &|

Savoy Landin, Gloucester County, |
1 $400.00, ‘
Reeds Point-Rothesay, Reeds Point |

& Rmhe\a\' King’s County, $550.00.
Joseph Belanger, Island & Baker
Brook, Madawaska, County, $75.00. |
«James Neill,” Gordon’s Wharf and,
Toggieville, Northumberland County.
$300.00.

Chatham ‘Ferry, “Frances Ullock,”
Chatham & Forryville, Northumber-
land County, $5,000.00. !

Wetmore. District Hi Enrincer; | Millidgeville, Millidgeville & Bays-
B. H. Kinghorn, Chisf Hichw~s ‘Tr:-iwater. St. John County, $2,500.
gifeer: W. J. Lawson Loeating En Musquash, Bast and South Mus-
: ;zinoev‘; J. MecKanzie. Racident Rand ! quash, St. John County, §40.00.
Engiueer; R. B Twurner, . Residant| Tndiantown-Lancaster, Tndiantown &
Road Engineer: T. (. Barker TReosi-| Milford, St. John County, $1234.87.
dent Road Ensineer: W P‘ Lavpand, Burton. Burton & Maugerville, Sun-
Resident Rnad Fncineer: A. Gordond pury County, $100.09.
Resident Road Egineer: J. Maelean,! opromocto-Fredericton, Oromocto &
Resident Road Fneineer. Fredaricton. Sunbury & York Coun-
Q 3—Mow manv aufomobilez have
been purchased bv verions devart-
ments since No. 1st 19252 Give fhf[

ferent makes of car. from whom pur-|
chased and price npaid? .
A—_Nash Sedan nmrchased bv Dent.|

Public Works, 1926, from Stew ﬁrt]
INash Motors, St. John @ $1.85000.

Pontiac Coach purchased hv Depi.
fPublic Works, 1927, from Stewart-
Nash Motors, St. John @ $1 094.75.

Star Coach purchased hy Dept. Pub-
lic Works, 1927, from Gillis & Rich-
ards, Campbellton. @3%992 00,

Star-Coach purchased by Dept. Pub-
Jic Works. 1927, from E. 'W. Givan,
Moncton, @ 2992.00

Chererolet Coach, nnrchased by
Dept. of Public Werks 1927 from Snus-
sex Garage, Sussex, @ 2756 94,

Pontiac Sedan, mrch-sed by Dent.
of Public Works, 1927, from Creichfon,
& Smith Motors, §t. John, @ $1.094.75

Whipnet (‘nar'h pnrchased by T)n")t
of Public Wnrk:, 1927, from C.
Black, Woodstock, @ $245.00,

Whipret Coach prrchased by Dx-
partment of Public Works, 1927, from
Scott Motor 'Sales, Fredericton, @'
$845.00.

HON. MR. STEWART in reply to
Mr. Dysart:

1 Q—What was the total amoun* of
monev spent on the Restieourhe Conn-
ty portion of the Camphellton-St.
TLeonards Highway, in the fiscal year
1926?

A—3253175.14.

HON. MR. STEWART
Mr. Dysart:

1 Q—What was the total amount of
money paid by the Department of
Public Works to the General Supply
Company of Canada, I}¥mited, for
Toad machines, repair parts, etc.?

(a) For the year 1926?
(b) For the year 1927?
(2)$11,928.60.

(b) $35,890.02.

2 Q—What was the total amount of |
money paid by the Denartment of Pub-
lic Works to the Smith Foundrv Com-
pany, Limited for road machines, re-
pair parts, automobiles. 1abor on ro2d

in reply tc

A—

machines, motor cars and trncks, otc.?
(a) For year 19267
(b) For year 19277
(¢c) From October 31st, 1927

to nresent date?
A— (a) $25575.30.
(b) $20,109.76.
(c) $ 808.64.

HON. MR. STEWART in reply to
Mr. Dysart:

1 Q—What is the estimated mileage
of Main Trunk, Secondary Trnnk, and
By-Roads in each County of the Prov-
ince?

A_ ™ e "N

e o L O
:K‘ L | o~
( \

. mon River, Kirz’s County,

' ties, $100.00.

Woodside, Woodside & Rusiagornis,
Sunbury Coumty, $300.

Bairdsville—Kliburn, Bairdville &
Kilburn, Victoria County, $50.00.

McNally, Queenshury &, Kingsclear,
York County, $300.00. \

Parent, Chester Moore’s & Herbert
Carson, Queensbury, York County,
$250.00.

Temple, Woodstock & Hawkshaw,
York County; $150.00.

McGinley, ™McGinley & Crock’s
Point, York County, $300.00.

Davidson, Queenshury & Dumfries,
York County, $250.00.

\Ianzer East & West Sides Nash-

23k River, York County, $150.00.

C"raqnet Islard, Caraquet & Cara-
quet Island, Gloucester County, $75.00. |

9 Q—Are there ferries operated in
the Province by the Government? If|
so, give name, locality and cost of
earh.

A—Yes.

Belleisle Bay. Long Point & Earl's,
Wharf King’s County. $680.58.

Clifton (Temporarv) LY;

Fvandale, Kars & Greenwick, King's,

|
|
|
1
|

1

i County, $1345.52.

Gondonla Point, Perry Point & Ham-
$1359.29.
Gagzetown, The TLighthouse Below
Gazetown and Scovil’s Wharf at Mea-
dowlands, Kueen’s County, $2432.57.
3 Q—Are there ferries in the Prov-
ince totally or partially maintained
by the Government? If so, give name,
locality and cost of each.
A—Answered bhv onestions 1 and 2.

HON. MR. STEWART in reply to
Mr. Dysart. i
1 0—To whom was the contract
awarded for tho MacGregor Concrete
Arch Culvert and Roadway 'Embank«i
ment in Resticonche County? |
(a) What was the amount of|
their. tender?
A—Dexter and Richards.
(a) $12920.00.
2 O—Were any lower tenders sub-

mitted? Tf so, by whom and at what
price? 1
A—Yes. N. M. Hanson & -Sons,

Durham Bridge, N. B., $11.500.00;
Armstronz Bros., Perth, Victoria Co.. |
$12.246.00.

3 O—Has this work been taken over
by his Department.

A—Yes.

4 Q—Ts this contract completed to,
the nlans. specifications and cross sec-|
tiong of embankment, as called for by,
the Department under the contract?|

A—Yes.

5 Q—What is the total amount paid
the contractor on this contract to date,
including extras?

A—Total amounnt paid to contrac-
tors on thi« contrort to date, includ-
ing extras, $19,484.00.

6 O—What ig t"» total amonnt of
the extra payment made on this con-
tract?

o G

B =] =]

= ol B - -

z SR LDE B D

) 2H wH Ag B
LY NS I Dap 209 237 501
Carleton ..... 68 307 605 980
Charlotte ..... 83 . 404 334 821
Gloucester 128 189 586 902
17401 A S Sy O ¢ 334 620 1008
T e 122 417 1029 1568
Madawaska 47 77 . /861 476
North’land 147 149 678 914
Queens ..... 120 102 444 666

(a) What are the actual items
%250.00
A—%6.564.00,
(a) 80 n. c. ledee road, 2.736 cub,
vard« @ $2.00, ... .8$5.472.00
20 p. c earth, 6‘%4 (ub yds.,, @
D B o o e AW s e Jadier A 242.00
Gravelling 1,750 lin. ft., 500 cub.
i PR (2120 - 9 151 g SR W R RS AV 750.00

' road section covered by Contract No

mile to finish this contract? If esti

mates available is not yet compleiad
when will this information be avail-
' able?

; ish contract will be completed some
time about the latter part of the
month.

| penditures
' ing Wall for fiscal vear 1926 and 1927,

| shown on accounts attached to pay-

'tary of the Department of Public
Works.
HON. MR. STEWART in reply to

$6,564.00

THP DAILY MAIL, FREDERICTON, N. B, TURSDAY APRIL 3, 1928,

HON, MR,
Mr. Dysart:

1 Q—To wizom was Contract No. 97
awarded and at what price?

A-—-#("m.nu“'\'u. 91 awarded ft¢

STEW \RT in reply t'

Messrs, Dexter & Richards on a unit
price basis at $58 q°170
2 Q—Ways thig contract awarded at

the lowest tender? If not, give names
of parties tendering lower and amount
of their tenders.

3 Q—Is this contract completed?

A—Yes.

4 Q——what is the length of road cov-
ered by this contract and what is the
average cost per mile to date?

A—S8.2 miles. Average cost per mile
to date $10,375.58.

5 Q—What is the total amount pa.ld
on contract to date?

A—885,079.60.
HON. MR, STEWART in reply to

Mr. Dysanrt.

Inauiry No. 18.

1 Q—What is the total amount of
the tender prices at which Dexter &
Richards were awarded contracts by

the Depariment of Public Works—
both bridge and road departments—
in Restigonche County, under call for
tendeors since Novemnher 1, 19257

A-—Bridee Department, $12,920.00;
Ro2d Department, $72.310.10.

2 O—What i¢ the total amount paid!
to Dexter & Richards for all work}
done in Restigouche County, covering!

MR. 4. M. WOOD SUBMI’I'I‘ED AN o
AMENDMENT TO POWER BILL'

When the Cooper bill was before state of the New HEngland States’ in-
the House in Committee on Thurs-|dusiries to provide an immediate
day. Mr. Wood of Westmorland pro-| market for its share thus utilizing
posed an important amendment, but|the product to advantage.
afterwards withdrew it, on being| Naturally some chances had to be
assured by Hon. Mr. Baxter that|taken in connection with any pro-
the effect of the proposed amend-|posed development, but in this in-
ment was already embodied in the |stance it seemed to him that New
bill. The official report follows: Brunswick was being called upon to

MR. WOOD proposed the addition
of the following clause to section 18!that the amendment which he pro-
of the Bill, seconled by Mr. Agar. posed would have the effect of de-

“And further that the consent of|laying or J ring the project. All
the Lieutenant-Governor-in«Council {that he desir was that the whole
for acquisition of any Crown Land‘-project should be referred to the
as provided in Section 3 of this Act|province for final seal and approval
shall not be given until the Legis-|after it had been investigated and
lature has consented and concurred|endorsed by the Governor-General-in-
in the findings of' the federal au-!Council and the two departments at

risk the most. He could not see|:

‘Made Her Ilmt
* Palpitate and I-'Inllor

Mrs. Ambrose Orser, Elg'hlburg, Out.,
writes:—* ‘I suffered for some
with a bad heart which seemed to bc
controlled by my mnerves. The least
little excitement would cause it to flut-
ter and palpitate, and at times I would
have real bad spells. suffered in
this way for some time when, one day,
I saw

advertised, so de-
cided to try them.
I had only taken &
few boxes when I
noticed that I felt
better, so I con-
tinued taking them
and in a short
time my heart felt
entirely different.’

Price 50c. a box at all druggists end
dealers, or mailed direct on receipt of
rice by The T. Milburn Co., Limited,

thorities above mentioned.” Ottawa,.
In explanation, Mr. Wood said A Big Project
that he had supported the amend- e
ment to delay turther consideration ‘Cu(. hon. m,,e,.mber had . said that_
therc was nothing to be gained by

of the bill because he felt that the]
project was of such great magnitude
that its possibilities for good or|
evil had net yet been thoroughly | ‘1
investigated. He believed that haste'

should be made slowly.

“ aelay,
learned

that nothing more could be
with reference to the prob-
eficets of the devlopment. by
vaiting. On  the contrary’ however,
1he felt that the project was too big

le

oronto, Ont.

———

e el . gt
contracts, extra work, force accounts.| The development would prove of, L)U) “l‘mce’ L;fi‘;‘;“\:l‘ngéq ft;;ﬂe«{hed.xl htohr?;
ete., from November 1, 193“‘)'0 ,fhf"‘l““ benefit (o0 New Brunswick ex- li. “_:“ gy itq 1;‘ PRI e f
~ . Deonartm 7 155 00 - ‘ 3 p itime whicl a ;. 5
A—F Department, $27,155.00; i copt and until complete and in a _ .‘k“,_ ik S c{xc ulu- Fabhery: e_dn';l
Road Davartment, $90,633.69. { position to develop power at a price “ n;'I:L"Aalt‘m; 1:1 ht.b réveil i
lattractive to industries that might “°5 V" SR =
— & s RS ¢+ portant omussions and time wotd
,mmo into the province f» utilize it. b G %
MR PTEWART 1y toiOn the other hand t State. of | ARUAIPS, U . RORTOE e
H.\\ TR, STEWART in reply to 8 ; L i ‘he cost of wer he o i-
A S {Maine was B a Hamitt . wikh ) cost of - pow had been esti

e
1. Q- -\\T at the total mileage of

ne9

A—5.8 m L

2 Q—W is the average cost nprl
mile to dn‘o |

\ $14 835.88.

3'Q-—~What is the type of road being

m ilt nader this contract?
A-—QGravel.

at i= the estimated cost per

PR

a

A—FEstimate of cost per mile to fin-

5 Q—QCive total quantities in cubic
_‘"“'!1:_ or other units, for all items of
work covered by this contract. includ-
ed in Nt‘n ate of work done to date?

A—Clet = 20.19 acres; grubbing,
46.322 cu. yd~.:
67.206 cu. yds.; ex-

e

rock

all (:‘xm* material,

cav. in Found. 8. R., 91.5 cu. yds: ex-
c in found. S. R.. 1,145 eu. yds.;

hand laid Rip rap. 793. ou. yd~: 15"}
iCon. pipe supvlied, 1275, lin. ft.; 18"}
con. pine supplied, 325 lin. ft.; 247 !
con. pine supplied, 67.5 lin. ft.; 35"
con. pipe supplied. 75 lin. ft.: 15” C. T |
pipe supplied, 770 lin. ft.; 18”7 C. Ll
pipe supplied, 804 1lin, ft.; 24” C. 14
pipe supplied, 100 lin. ft.; 20" C. T
pipe sunplied, 30 lin. ft.; laying con
pipe 157, 294 lin. ft.; laying Con pipe
18, 73 lin. ft.; laying con. nipe 24,

100 lin. ft.:; layving con. pipe 36, 5 lin.
ft.: layvine C. T. pipe 15” 618 lin. ft.:
laying C. I. pipe 18 718 lin ft.; laying
iC. T. pipe 24, 64 lin. ft.; laying C. I
pipe 30, 30 lin. ft.; concrete 1-2-4
88.4 cu. yds.; steel in concrete, 2,982
1bs.; gravel surfacing, 7,002 en. yds.:
fencing, 120 rods: gravel in' nine
found., 28 cu. yds.; rock base under
highway, 77 cu. yds.

HON. MR. STEWART
Mr. Doucet:

1 Q—Give detailed statement nf ex-
on Eel River Bar Retain-

in reply to

givinz names of all parties employed
on same, rate of wages paid each em-
plovee 'm] total amount paid each
empl(‘yee

A—AI1l pavrolls and accounts in con-
nection with this work are on file in
the office of the Secretary of the De-
partment of Public Works and may be
inspected by any member of the Legis-
lature at any time.

2 Q—Give detailed statement of all

materials purchased for Eel River Bar
Retaining Wall, from whom purchas-
| ed and prices paid. .

A—Statement of materials purchas-
ed is shown on page 173 of the Public
Accounts 1926 and on page 186 of the
Public Accounts, 1927. Details are

rolls on file in the office of the Secre-

Mr. Doucet:

1 Q—Has the Government been in-
formed that the ferry operating be-
tween the mainland at Shippegan and
Lamegue Island was suspended last
season by the Federal authorities on
account of improper equipment and
| being dangerous to the travelling pub-
| lic?

A—The department of Public Works
was informed that this ferry was sus-
pended last fall by the Federal au-
thorities of the Depxrtment of Marine
& Fisheries for mot complying with
the reaunirements of that Department
with regard to equipment, in the way
of life preservers, etc., for the ferry.
Notwithstanding the fact that present
boat had all equipment carried by pre-
vious ferries.

2 Q—What action was then taken
by the Government to provide im-
mediate accommodation for the peo-
ple of that localitv and the travelling
public in general?

A—Ag soon as the Department of
Public Works was informed that fer-
ry had been suspended for the above
reason, the federal authorities were
communicated with and Steps taken
to have service resumed.

HON. MR. STEWART in
Mr. Doucet:

1 Q—Is the Government aware that
a movement has been started in the
County of Gloucester and particularly
in the district of Shippegan, backed

reply to

ted by

L the promcters at between
$250 and

!large poputation and the languishing $175 per h. p. This might

oy v e —————— I b exceeded. In the Petitcodiac tidal
i power project there were great pos-

h--a Resnlntion of the Municipal Coun- sib:lities wi‘hout the drawback of
¢il, for cotting adeqnate Ferry Bervice jda..uges (o other interests. There,
hetween the main land at Shippegan dower had bLeen estimated on a
and the Island of Lameque and Mis-|cost basis of $100 per h. p. or less
cou? and the project was, even more
A—Yes feasible with a greater ~available

9 Q—7¥'as the Government been in-ihead than in
formed th~t the Ferry Seruice at Ship-| projeoct.
pegan and Miscou, as provided in the| At Maccan, continued, Mr.
past, has heen entirely inadequaie (@ steam plant utilizing powdered
with the present requirements and|coa! fuel was developiag power 4t a
conditions? cost as low and even lower than
A—The Department was not inform-|that of many hydro plants. The
ed that this Ferry Service at shmpp.?co.;l deposite at Minto he thought of-
ean and Miscou was inadeqnate until |fered a great possibility for the pro-
q,f'er it had been suspended by the uluchon of cheap power by the use
Federal authorities. of ‘a similar plant. Such a plant
3 Q—Has the Covernment taken would utilize New Brunswick raw
any stens toward operating and main 'fhtt‘ rials and labor.
taining Ferry Service at those places, ! Concluding, Mzr Wood said that
as is done in some other localities in lhe beieved it the duty of the Legls-
the Province? !atul" to properly safeguard the in-
A—Not as a Government owned and |terests of the Province and to retain
operated ferry. {the sovereign right to finally ratify
4 Q—What will he tlc future action and approve the scheme before
of the Government »*'ding sdequate ; wctually undertaken.
Ferry Service at Sh'rregan and {* HON. MR. BAXTER pointed out
cou for next zeason? that through control of the Crown
A—The Governmor*: will TLand necessary for dam construl-
adequate service is provided. tion, which was retained by the

the Passamaquoddy

Mis-
see that

cLAUGHLIN-BUICK'S

rich, modish cclor har-
monies add further charm
to the long, low lines of the
modern Fisher bodies

The 1928 McLaughlin-Buick presents the season’s

most colorful and attractive mode. The rich hues

of the Duco-finish Fisher bodies blend delightfully

with the interior color-harmonies, providing an

atmosphere of luxury and refinement approached
by few save the most costly cars.

MCcLAUGH

Fredericton, N. B.

WHEN BETTER AUTOMOBILES ARE

Wood

N-B

SMITH FOUNDRY CO., LIMITED

BUILT — McLAUGHLIN - EUICK

You are sure to necd .0

handy remedy for Sonbor

i 1asect Gtings, Thorn So 2

Sore P ac Zam-B» K hia

proved tobethe bcst. 1
With you.

50:=8 x,alDrualsbunJSbm:

Lieutenant-Governor-in-Council under
the provisions of the amended Act,
the effect of the proposed amend-
ment was already embodied in the
bill.
i He could assure the House he
aid, that this* control would be
D\GIChed and should there be the
slifhtest doubt about anything in-
volved in the scheme, then the
question would be piaced before the
Legislature for consideration and a
special session of this Legislature
called if necessary.

MR. WOOD withdraw his amend-
ment.
MR.
drawal.

AGAR consented to the with-

The G. M. A. C. De-
ferred Payment Plan
offers many advantages
to buyers of McLaugh-
lin-Buick cars.

M-24288

WILL BUILD THEM




